

Ministry of Transport - Department of Road Transport

nábřeží Ludvíka Svobody 1222/12 PO BOX 9, 110 15 Praha 1

Code No.: 71/2020-110-SDNA/3





DECISION

The Ministry of Transport as the competent authority pursuant to *Section 22(5) of Act No. 111/1994 Coll. on Road Transport, as amended,* decided pursuant to *Section 67(1) of Act No. 500/2004 Coll., the Administrative Procedure Code, as amended,* in the matter of granting an authorization as follows:

The Ministry of Transport in accordance with the provisions of **Section 22(5) of Act No. 111/1994 Coll.**, on road transport, as amended and with the European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road ADR published by the Decree of the Minister of Foreign Affairs on the European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road (ADR) under No. 64/1987 Coll. and its annexes published under No. 23/2019 Coll. m. s. by the Notice of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs to declare the adoption of amendments to Annex A - General provisions and provisions concerning dangerous substances and articles, and Annex B - Provisions on means of transport and transport of the European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods (ADR) (hereinafter only as the "ADR Agreement")

entrusts

CIMTO, s.r.o., with its registered office at Líšeňská 2657/33a, 636 00 Brno, ID: 04050657

with performing tests, attestations, assigning UN codes of packaging and inspections according to the ADR Agreement. Specifically then, packagings of Section 6.1, large packagings of Section 6.6 and large containers for bulk substances (IBCs) of Section 6.5, intended for transport in accordance with the terms of the ADR Agreement.

The company CIMTO, s.r.o., with its registered office at Líšeňská 2657/33a, 636 00 Brno, ID: 04050657 must perform these activities in accordance with the requirements of the ADR Agreement, related regulations and technical standards.

Pursuant to Section 74(1) of Act No. 500/2004 Coll., the Administrative Procedure Code, as amended, the validity of the authorization shall be determined from 18 June 2020 to 18 June 2025.



Justification

The Ministry of Transport received on 27.4.2020 from the company **CIMTO**, **s.r.o.**, with its registered office at Líšeňská 2657 / 33a, 636 00 Brno, ID: 04050657, an application for the issuance of an authorization to perform tests, attestations, assignment of UN codes of packaging and inspections according to the ADR Agreement. Specifically then, packagings of Section 6.1, large packagings of Section 6.6 and large containers for bulk substances (IBCs) of Section 6.5, intended for transport in accordance with the terms of the ADR Agreement. The application was accompanied by a copy of the Certificate of Accreditation No. 303/2019 (Testing of products and systems for the transport of dangerous goods), which was issued on the basis of meeting the accreditation requirements according to the relevant standards. The certificate was issued by the National Accreditation Body - Czech Institute for Accreditation, o.p.s.

Pursuant to *Section 22(5) of Act No. 111/1994 Coll., on Road Transport, as amended*, the Ministry of Transport is entitled under the ADR Agreement to entrust legal entities with a registered office in the territory of the Czech Republic or natural persons with permanent residence in the territory of the Czech Republic with performing activities related to the implementation of the ADR Agreement. Authorization may be granted on the basis of a written application to a person who proves compliance with the technical conditions for the performance of the required activities and who demonstrates professional competence to perform the required activities. The Ministry of Transport may withdraw the granted authorization if the authorized person does not comply with the conditions set out in the authorization or in the ADR Agreement.

The issuance of such a special authorization is subject to the payment of an administrative fee, pursuant to *Act No. 634/2004 Coll., on Administrative Fees, as amended, Tariff Annex, Part II, Item 34 (12),* in the amount of CZK 5,000. The party to the proceedings paid this administrative fee on 15 May 2020 to the account of the Ministry of Transport.

Based on the above facts, the Ministry of Transport decided, pursuant to *Section 67(1) of Act No. 500/2004 Coll., the Administrative Procedure Code, as amended,* on the request of the the participant in the proceedings by complying with their request and entrusted them with the performance of the ADR Agreement, when the participant in the proceedings has demonstrated professional competence and fulfillment of technical conditions for the performance of the above activities by the Accreditation Certificate No. 303/2019.

The Ministry of Transport reserves the right to inspect the implementation of the mentioned activities and compliance with relevant generally binding legal regulations and international agreements at any time during the validity of the mandate. In the event of deficiencies in the activities covered by this authorization, or in the event of non-compliance with the conditions stipulated by legal regulations or this decision, the Ministry of Transport may request a remedy or revoke the authorization.

Advice:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 152(1) and (5) and Section 83(1) of Act No. 500/2004 Coll., the Administrative Procedure Code, an appeal may be lodged with the Minister of Transport within 15 days of its delivery, by filing made through the Ministry of Transport, Department of Road Transport, nábřeží L. Svobody 1222/22, 110 15 Praha 1, Czech Republic.

In Praha, 25 May 2020

Mgr. Pavol Baran Director Department of Road Transport



Digitally signed Name: Mgr. Pavol Baran Date: 25.05.2020 16:09:21